

OC-15 to 19

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

EC/319/2021

CENTRAL INLAND WATER TRANSPORT CORPORATIN LIMITED
VS
LMJ SHIPPING PVT LTD.

AND

EC/320/2021

CENTRAL INLAND WATER TRANSPORT CORPORATION LTD.
VS
LMJ SHIPPING PVT LIMITED

AND

EC/321/2021

CENTRAL INLAND WATER TRANSPORT CORPORATION LTD.
VS
LMJ SHIPPING PVT LTD.

AND

EC/322/2021

CENTRAL INLAND WATER TRANSPORT CORPORATION LTD.
VS
LMJ SHIPPING PVT LTD.

AND

EC/324/2021

CENTRAL INLAND WATER TRANSPORT CORPORATION LTD.
VS
LMJ SHIPPING PVT LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHEKHAR B. SARAF

Date : 8th April, 2022

Appearance:

Mr. Priyankar Saha, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Jena, Adv.

Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Nilanjan Palchaudhuri, Adv.

The Court: From the first question asked of Mr. Sourav Roy, it appears that he is in no way connected with the company. In these circumstances, his deposition is of no value. Furthermore, the affidavit of assets which has been affirmed by him is also not correct and is required to be affirmed by a director of the company.

In light of the same, the award-debtor company is directed to file a fresh affidavit of assets that should be affirmed by a director of the company. The person affirming the affidavit of assets should be present in Court for examination on the next date.

The matter is adjourned to 29th April, 2022.

(SHEKHAR B. SARAF, J.)